
2
1
0
7
7

Lyons-Newman Consulting
Historical Summary of Contract Amendments

CT590

Date
Contract 

Amendment
Amount of 

Amendment
Total Contract 

Amount
Description/Comments

October 2021
Original 
Contract

$0 $9,975
Original agreement for Accessible 
Transportation Strategic Plan 
Coordinating Entity Establishment.

December 2022
Amendment 

No. 1
$60,025 $70,000

Extend termination date from June 
30, 2021 to December 31, 2022, in 
the amount of $70,000.

September 2023
Amendment 

No. 2
$0 $70,000

Extend termination date from 
September 30, 2022 to June 30, 
2024 with no increase in budget.

March 2024

Proposed
Revised 

Amendment 
No. 3

$40,000 $110,000
Extend termination date from June 
30, 2024 to September 30, 2024, in 
the amount of $40,000.

ATTACHMENT B



2
1
0
7
7


